under a regulation or permit while it is required by the resident for the purpose, and held within the time, specified by the regulation or permit."

11. Page 12, line 17: For "Board" substitute "Governor in Council."

12. Page 12, line 46: "Governor in Council". For "Board" substitute

13. Page 13, line 10: For "Board" substitute "Governor in Council"

14. Page 13, lines 21, 22 and 23: For clause 25(1), paragraph (a), substitute the follow-

"25. (1) Subject to subsection three of this section, no person shall, except in accordance with a permit,

(a) export from Canada any goods, securities or currency or any negotiable instrument prescribed by regulation;"

15. Page 13, line 32: For "the Board" substitute "regulation"

16. Page 13, line 42: For "the Board" substitute "regulation".

17. Page 14, line 3: For "the Board" substitute "regulation".

18. Page 14, after line 14: Add the following as new subclause (3) to clause 25:-

"(3) No permit shall be required for the export from Canada by any non-resident tourist or temporary visitor to Canada of

(a) personal baggage and effects, vessel, aircraft, automobile or other vehicle and travelling, camping and sporting equipment brought into Canada by him:

(b) goods purchased by him while in Canada or personal or household use and not

being exported for sale; and

(c) unless otherwise provided by regulation, foreign and Canadian currency not exceeding in value the amount of foreign and Canadian currency brought into Canada by him.

19. Page 14, lines 15, 16 and 17: For clause 26(1), paragraph (a) substitute the follow-

"26. (1) Subject to subsection three of this section, no person shall, except in accordance with a permit,

(a) import any goods into Canada; or"

20. Page 14, line 23: For "the Board" substitute "regulation".

21. Page 14, line 29: For "the Board" substitute "regulation".

22. Page 14, after line 30: Add the following as subclause (3) to clause 26:—

"(3) No permit shall be required for the import into Canada of personal baggage and effects, vessel, aircraft, automobile or other vehicle and travelling, camping and sporting equipment brought into Canada by a nonresident tourist or temporary visitor to Canada for his own use and not for sale in Canada."

23. Page 15, line 26: For "Board" substitute "Governor in Council".

24. Page 16, line 12: For "the Board" substitute "regulation".

25. Page 16, line 17: After "32" insert "(1)".

26. Page 16, lines 22 and 23, For "the Board" substitute "regulations".

The First Clerk Assistant.

27. Page 16, after line 23: Add the following as new subclause (2) to clause 32:-

"(2) This section shall not apply to any personal services performed in Canada for the comfort or convenience of a non-resident tourist or temporary visitor to Canada, nor unless otherwise provided by regulation to professional services rendered in Canada for a non-resident."

28. Page 17, line 7: For "the Board" sub-

stitute "regulation"

29. Page 17, line 22: For "the Board" substitute "regulation"

30. Page 17, line 24: After "34" insert "(1)"

31. Page 17, line 26: Leave out "manages".

32. Page 17, after line 37: Add the following as new subclause (2):-

"(2) Nothing in this section shall authorize the Board to require a resident to procure any payment or distribution out of income earned by a company, partnership, firm business or undertaking prior to the date on which

this Act comes into force."
33. Page 17, after line 37: Leave out the cross-heading "Powers of the Board".

34. Page 17, line 38: For "Board" substitute "Governor in Council."

35. Page 18, lines 22 and 23: Leave out "approved by the Governor in Council and".

36. Page 18, lines 50 and 51: For sub-paragraph (iii) of paragraph (c) of clause 36(1) substitute the following:-

"(iii) the fair value of any property exported, transferred, received or imported by a resident company, partnership or branch to or from any non-resident parent, subsidiary, affiliated or associated company, partnership or branch, or of any debt, obligation or claim owing by or to a resident company, partner-ship or branch to or by any non-resident snip or branch to or by any nonresident parent, subsidiary, affiliated or associated company, partnership or branch, or of any services performed by or for a resident com-pany, partnership or branch for or by any pany, partnership or branch for or by any non-resident parent, subsidiary, affiliated or associated company, partnership or branch;" 37. Page 21, line 25: For "commanded" substitute "required".

38. Page 21, line 27: After "fails" insert "without lawful excuse".

39. Page 21, line 30: After "refuses" insert "without lawful excuse".

40. Page 21, lines 47 and 48: Leave out "or at such other place as the Board may designate".
41. Page 22, lines 23 to 36: both inclusive.

Leave out clause 43.
42. Page 23, lines 32 and 33: Leave out
"present himself before a Customs Officer and shall".

42a. Page 23, line 34: For "the said" substitute "a Customs".

43. Page 23, after line 47: Add the following as subclauses (3) and (4) to clause 48:-

"(3) Before any person may be searched by a Customs Officer under this section, such person may require the Officer to take him before a police magistrate or justice of the peace, or before the Collector of Customs or chief officer at the port or place, who shall, if he sees no reasonable cause for search, discharge such person, but, if otherwise, he shall direct such person to be searched: Provided that if such person is a female she shall be searched by a female, and any such magistrate, justice of the peace, Collector of Customs or chief officer may, if there is no female